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Research Objectives

The growth in the size of the crypto assets market and volatility in the crypto assets market
are important issues facing Canadian investors and for regulators concerned with capital
markets and investor protection.

To support its work, the OSC conducted an online survey with a sample of Canadians,
including current crypto asset owners. The first crypto survey was conducted in 2022 and the
OSC has partnered with Ipsos again to execute the second wave of research to measure
and track knowledge and opinions of crypto as well as crypto-related behaviours and
experiences.

The purpose of the survey was to address five primary research questions:

«  How common is engagement with crypto assets and how do people who engage with
crypto assets differ from those who don’te

«  What do people know about crypto assets and how does this vary across demographic
groups and with investment experience/practices?

Where do people get information about crypto assets and how does this vary across
demographic groupse

What information sources are associated with crypto-related behaviours and
knowledge?¢

«  How have the answers to the above questions changed over the past yeare
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Survey Method

Online survey of 2360 Canadians aged 18 and over, including an oversample of crypto owners to ensure a
minimum of n=500.

Fieldwork was conducted from May 16 to June 7, 2023.
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Weighted by gender, age, and region to reflect the composition of the Canadian population. The proportion of
crypto owners was also weighted to match the proportion among the general population sample. The sample
composition is consistent with the previous survey in 2022 to allow for comparisons to the current results. Where
totals do not add to 100%, it is either due to rounding or the respondent was permitted to provide more than one

response.

Statistically significant differences compared to the baseline wave have been identified throughout the report
using arrows. Upward green arrows (A) denote results that were significantly higher than the previous wave and
downward red arrows significantly lower (v).

Results are accurate to within + 2.5 percentage points of what the results would have been had every Canadian
been polled. Credibility intervals will be wider among subgroups of the sample. For more information on lpsos’s
use of credibility intervals, please consult this document.

For the purposes of this survey, investors were defined as those who currently own at least one investment
product, including securities, insurance, or banking products either inside or outside of an RRSP, RESP, RRIF, or
TFSA and/or crypto investment funds. Non-investors were defined as those who do not currently own any
investment products, only have investments through an employer’s pension plan, or only own Guaranteed @
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https://www.ipsos.com/sites/default/files/2017-03/IpsosPA_CredibilityIntervals.pdf
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Key Findings: Experience with Crypto Assets and Crypto Funds

Compared to last year, Canadians are less interested in crypto investing,
and are less likely to believe it plays a key role in the economy currently or
will play a role in the future.

. F%\%v)er Canadians own crypto assets than a year ago (2023:10%,; 2022:
13%).

« Canadians are less likely to think that crypto plays a key role in
the economy (2023: 26%; 2022: 38%) or that it will in the future (2023:
34%; 2022: 49%).

« However, those who do own crypto own more, on average. Among
those who own crypto assets, the mean market value has risen (2023:
$82,998; 2022: $52,975).

« Canadians' report their crypto asset investments are not doing as well as
they reported a year ago, with fewer owners holding crypto asset
portfolios worth more than they invested (2023: 39%; 2022: 46%).

|+ More crypto asset owners express regret over having purchased crypto
assets than a year ago (77% vs. 68%).
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Key Findings: Profile of Crypto Owners

The profile of crypto owners remained largely consistent year over
year.

* In both years, crypto owners are more likely than non-crypto
owners to be men, age 25-44, employed full-time, to have
attained high education levels, to own ofther kinds of investment
products, to have high financial knowledge and to be self-
directed investors.

« Crypto owners are more likely than non-owners to believe strongly
that crypto plays a key role in the financial ecosystem and that it
will play a key role in the future.

« Crypto-owners are more likely than non-owners to intend to buy
crypto in the next 12 monthes.



"
Key Findings: Knowledge and Impressions of Crypto

Overall, Canadians know more about crypto than a year ago, and
adoption and positive opinions of crypto have declined.

« Compared to 2022,

o more Canadians could identify a basic definition of crypto
assets (2023: 54%; 2022: 51%).

o fewer think crypto assets play a key role in the financial
ecosystem (2023: 26%; 2022: 38%) and that it will play a key role
in the future (2023: 34%; 2022: 49%).

o fewer plan to purchase crypto (2023: 20%; 2022: 31%).

« Many Canadians have low confidence that if they bought crypto
now, they would be able to sell it in the future (16% highly confident
in crypto assets and 15% in crypto investment funds).



"
Key Findings: Reasons for Purchasing Crypto

The reasons provided for purchasing and not purchasing crypto are
similar in both years.

* In both 2023 and 2022, the most common reason given for buying
crypto is as a speculative investment or gamble (28% both years).

 However, fewer crypto owners report buying crypto as a long-term
investment (2023: 20%; 2022: 29%).

« Similar to 2022, among those who have never owned crypto assets
or crypto funds, the top reasons are concerns about potential risk
(2023: 49%; 2022: 43%) and lack of knowledge about crypto (2023:
46%; 2022: 49%).



"
Key Findings: Sources of Information

Canadians who buy crypto receive information from a variety of
sources.

« Canadians who buy crypto conducted research primarily based
on information from their family, friends and colleagues (2023:
34%; 2022: 40%), followed by social media influencers (23%),
blockchain experts (22%), ond the financial press (21%).

« Among crypto owners, 80% reported having seen advertising
for crypto or crypto trading platforms.

« 65% of those who own crypto assets or funds were recommended
to buy them by their financial advisor (2022: 53%).

« Among non-owners, 79% of non-self-directed investors were not
recommended to buy crypto, including those who never even
discussed it with their advisor (59% crypto funds; 63% crypto assets).



"
Key Findings: Checking Registration, Trading, and Holding Crypto

Crypto owners vary in their behaviour around registration,
trading, and storing crypto. Notably, the majority did not check or do
not recall checking registration of a trading platform before
purchasing crypto.

«  Only 38% of crypto owners report that they confirmed their irading
platforms were registered betore purchasing crypto, while 50% did
not check, and 13% were not sure if they had checked.

« Fewer crypto owners reported trading crypto assets at a high
fére%uency (6 or more times a year) than in 2022 (2023: 53%; 2022:
1%).

* More crypto owners reported that they have not made any frades
within the past year (2023: 17%,; 2022: 11%).

« 48% of crypto owners store their crypto on the platform from which
they buy it. 32% use an online crypto wallet, and 4% of crypto
owners do not know how or where their crypto is stored.
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Crypto Ownership

= Year over year, fewer Canadians reported that they currently own crypto assets only or crypto funds only, offset by an increase in those who used to

own crypto assets or crypto funds.

= Crypto ownership continues to be primarily driven by investors (80% of those who own crypto assets or funds). However, fewer reported owning than a
year ago (2022: 80%; 2023: 87% ) with a higher proportion of current owners classified as non-investors (2023: 20%; 2022: 13%).

B 2023 2022

Currently own crypto assets . 4%V
ONLY 6%

Currently own crypto funds I 1%V
ONLY | 297

Currently own crypto assets . 5%
AND funds 6%

Used to own crypto assets OR - 1M%A
funds 8%

10%"

Currently own crypto
assets OR funds

Never ownea N 797

Base: All respondents : 2023 (n=2360); 2022 (n=2360)

78%

12— ©] Q2. Have you owned in the past or currently own ‘County assets’ or ‘crypto investment funds’?
- PSOS  Note: those who responded ‘| have never heard of' at Q1 have been classified as ‘never owned’

Reported ownership of crypto assets or crypto investment
funds declined slightly since last year: 10% of Canadians
currently own either, down from 13%.

Five per cent currently own crypto assets and crypto funds
(2022: 6%), 4% own crypto assets only (2022: 6%) and 1%

crypto funds only (2022: 2%). Eleven per cent reported that
they used to own crypto assets or crypto investment funds
(2022: 8%), while 79% have never owned either (2022: 78%).

Currently own Currently own Currently own
crypto assets crypto assets crypto funds
OR funds ONLY ONLY
2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022
Base size 532 564 231 265 50 59
Investor 80% VY 87% 72% 71% 88%V 100%

Non-investor 20% A 13% 28% 29% 12% A -

AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave @



Profile of Crypto Owners

The most notable statistically significant differences where responses were higher among crypto asset or crypto fund owners have been highlighted
below. These differences remain largely consistent year over year.

Currently own
crypto assets
OR funds

Never
owned

The profile of owners is very consistent whether they own
crypto assets only, crypto funds only or both crypto
assets and funds beyond the exceptions outlined.

13- ©lpsos

Crypto asset or crypto fund owners

Investors with higher financial literacy and knowledge of crypto assets.
o 80% are investors and 41% are self-directed, while those who own crypto funds only also

were more likely than those who have never owned crypto assets or funds to use the
advice and services of an online investment advisor / robo-advisor (37%).

More likely to hold a variety of investments including individually held stocks, exchange-

traded units, other types of securities or derivatives, Canada Savings Bonds or other types
of bonds and private equity investments.

o Strong belief that crypto assets currently play a key role in our financial ecosystem (69%)

and even more convinced about the role they will play in the future (78%).

o More likely to buy crypto assets in next 12 months (69% likely).

Recommend to buy by their financial advisor and have seen crypto
advertising.

o 65% of those who own crypto assets or funds were recommended to buy them by their

financial advisor - 76% among those who currently own both crypto assets and funds,
70% among those who own crypto funds only and 45% among those who own crypto
assets only.

80% reported having seen advertising for crypto assets. They are more likely than non-
owners to have received an offer, text message, or seen advertising for a crypto frading
platform in the past three months.

Demographically:

o

Men (69% vs. 31% Women)

25-44 years old (53%, compared to 26%: 45+ and 21%: 18-24)

Higher educated (54% have an undergraduate degree or higher)

Employed full-time (69%) and somewhat higher income (42%: $100k+ annually)



Market Value of Crypto Assets Held

The approximate current market value reported by those who own crypto assets increased compared to 2022. Nearly half (46%) reported the current
market value of their crypfo assets to be under $5000 (29% less than $1k and 17% between $1 and under $5k), followed by roughly ten per cent who
have between $5k and under $10k (8%), between $10k and under $20k (7%), or between $20k and under $40k (8%). Compared to 2022, fewer reported
gé)(r)roeknﬂy holding less than $1k in crypto assets, while a higher proportion reported holding between $20k and under $60k, or between $700k and under

2023 2022
Less than $1000 NG 257 V 36%
2023 2022
$1000 to under $5000 NN 17% 17%
$5000 fo under $10,000 I 8% % Less than $20,000  61% Y 70%
$;g'ggg IO U”jer $j8'888 - 7:; A 8% $20,000 fo under $100,000 23% A 16%
$20,000 to under $40, ° 5% Over$100,000 14% A 10%
$40,000 to under $60,000 I 6% A 4%
$60,000 to under $80,000 Il 4% 4%
$80,000 to under $100,000 W 4% 3%
$100,000 to under $150,000 M 3% 2% Average (2023): $82,998
$150,000 to under $200,000 B 2% 2% .

Higher among:
$200,000 to under $300,000 B 2% 2% . Men ($100,128 vs. women $43,662)
$300,000 to under $400,000 W 2% 1% « Under 55 years old (18-34: $83,488, 35-54: $101,577 vs.
$400,000 fo under $500,000 I 1% 1% 55+: $14,745)

« Household income $100k+ ($150,535 vs. $60k-<$100k:
$500,000 to under $600,000 0% 0% $46,498, $40k-<$60k: $20,959, Under $40k: $13,250)
$600,000 to under $700,000 | 0% 1% + Portfolio value $500k+ ($373,924 vs. $250k-$499k:
$700,000 to under $800,000 W 2% A 1% ﬁl 09?‘);8'(%]03!(6—;82)49!( $54,868, $50k-$9%k: $31,609, Less

an :$12,
$800,000 to under $900,000 | 1% 0% « Trade crypto assets at least weekly ($201,477 vs.
$900,000 to under $1,000,000 1 1% 0% monthly: $71,441, 3-11 times: $71,574, 1-2 times: $17,685)
Over $1,000,000 | 1% 1%
| don't know the value of the crypto assets that | currently hold 3% A% -

14— ©lpsos Base: Currently own crypto assets 2023 (n=482); 2022 (n=560) o . .
P Q36. What is the current approximate market value of the crypto assets you currently hold? AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave



Market Value of Crypto Investment Funds Held

The approximate current market value reported by those who own crypto investment funds remained consistent with 2022. Approximately half (51%) reported the
current market value of their crypto investment funds to be under $20K (21% less than $1k, 14% between $1k and under $5k, 9% between $5k and under $10k, and 7%
between $10k and under $20k). One quarter (26%) currently hold $20K to under $100K in crypto investment funds and 18% over $100k.

2023 2022 -

Less than $1000 NG 217 25%

$1000 to under $5000 [N 14% 14%

$5000 to under $10,000 N 9% 11%

$10,000 to under $20,000 1M 7% 6%

$20,000 to under $40,000 N 9% 6%
$40,000 to under $60,000 M 7% 6% 2023 2022

$60,000 to under $80,000 Il 4% 4%
$80,000 to under $100,000 M 6% 4% Less than $20,000 51% 56%
$100,000 fo under $150,000 M 3% 6% $20,000 to under $100,000  26% 20%
$150,000 to under $200,000 MW 3% 3% Over $100,000 18% 18%

$200,000 to under $300,000 W 2% 2%

$300,000 to under $400,000 W 2% 2%

$400,000 to under $500,000 B 2% 0%

$500,000 to under $600,000 N 1% 0%

$700,000 to under $800,000 W 2% 2%

$800,000 to under $900,000 | 1% 0%

$900,000 to under $1,000,000 | 1% 1%

Over $1,000,000 1 1% 2%

| don't know the value of the crypto investment funds that | currently hold 4% 3%

Base: Hold crypto investment funds 2023 (n=357); 2022 (n=240)
15—~ ©lpsos Q37. What is the current approximate market value of the crypto investment funds, if any, you currently hold?2 AV Significon’rly higher or lower compored previous wave



Source of Crypto Assets Acquisition

= Crypto trading platforms continue to be the most common way to acquire crypto assets, with 52% of owners reporting to have used such a platform
(unchanged compared to 2022). Nineteen per cent acquired their crypto assets through a decentralized exchange, 16% through mining or staking,
14% received their crypto assets for free, 14% acquired them through a token generation event or initial offering, and 14% through friends, family, or

colleagues.

= Compared to 2022, a greater proportion reported acquiring their crypto assets through a decentralized exchange or ATM, while fewer did so through
friends, family, or colleagues. The shift in acquisition through a DEX or ATMs was driven primarily by those aged 18-34 who were more likely to have
done so compared to 2022 (DEX, 2023:25%, 2022:18%; ATM, 2023:15%, 2022: 8%), while fewer in this age group acquired their crypto assets through

friends, family, or colleagues (2023: 15%, 2022: 25%).

2023 2022
A decentralized exchange (DEX) that facilitates peer-to-
peer trading _ 197 A 13%

Mining/staking _ 16% 19%
Given to me for free _ 14% 16%

Token generation event/initial coin offering/iniﬁ%lﬁtgléﬁg _ 14% 12%
Friends, family, or colleagues _ 14% V¥V 19%

Automated feller machine (ATM) - 1% A 7%

In exchange for goods and services - 1% 11%

Other 5%V 8%

Base: Have owned crypto assets 2023 (n=602); 2022 (n=670)
16 - ©Ipsos 22, Where did you acquire the crypto assets that you now own or used to owne AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave



Crypto Assets Method of Payment

= Cash savings continue to be the most common way to finance the purchase of crypto assets, with 46% of owners reporting to have used cash savings
gconsis’ren’r with 2022). Sixteen per cent used their credit card and paid the full balance on their next statement or received their crypto assets for free,
ollowed by 12% who used their credit card and paid it off at a later date, and 12% who sold investments that were in a registered account. Those
aged 18-34 were more likely to borrow money through the crypto trading platform or other crypto firm (10%; 25-54: 4%; 55+: 0%).

= Compared to 2022, a higher proportion reported financing their purchase of crypto asset through the sale of investments, whether in a registered or
non- registered investment account, while fewer received their crypto assets for free.

| used my cash savings

| used my credit card and paid off the full balance on my next statement

| received my crypto assets for free

| used my credit card and paid it off at a later date

| sold investments that | owned that were in a registered account

| sold investments that | owned that were in a non-registered investment account
| borrowed money from my unsecured line of credit or through a personal loan

| borrowed money from friends or family

| used my home equity line of credit

Borrowed the money through the crypto trading platform or other crypto firm

Note: The response option from 2022 "| used my credit card” Received through mining

was broken out into two different response optionsin 2023: “I

used my credit card and paid off the full balance on my next Received as payment for services
stafement” and " I used my credif card and paid it at a later
date”. Given the change, fracking is not possible however 25% Other

selected ‘| used my credit card” in 2022 compared to 28% for
both credit cards options in 2023 which su%gesfs that credit card
usage as a mean to pay for crypto assets has not changed. | don't remember

Base: Have owned crypto assets 2023 (n=602); 2022 (n=670)

17 - ©lpsos Q23. How did you pay for the crypto assets you bought?

2023 2022
I 257 49%
I 147 N/A
I 15 Y 22%
I 127 N/A
B 127 A 9%
B 107 A 6%
7 7%
77 8%
7 6%
7% 6%
11% N/A
11% N/A
11% 2%

6% 5%

AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave @



Crypto Assets Trade Frequency in the Past 12 Months

= Among those who currently own crypto assets, reported trading frequency over the last 12 months continues to be varied and has decreased compared to

2022. Fewer reported trading crypto assets six or more times a year than in 2022 (2023: 53%; 2022: 61%), while a higher proportion reported that they have not
made any trades within the past year (2023: 17%; 2022: 11%).

» Canadians 55+ continue to be more likely to have not fraded crypto assets in the past year (52%) compared to younger age groups (18-34: 11%; 35-54: 13%).

The increase among those who reported not having traded any crypto assets in the past year was driven primarily by those 55 or older (2023: 52%; 2022:
25%) and to a lesser extent by those 18 to 34 (2023: 11%; 2022: 3%).

Don't Less than 2 Less than 3 Less than 6 Less than 12 .
wow I Never [l times / once times a year times a year times a year B Montnly  Jli| weekly  [li] Daily

Six or more times a year
53% VY

2023 2% 8% 6% 1% 19%

Six or more times a year
61%

Base: Currently own crypto assets 2023 (n=482); 2022 (n=560)
18 - ©Ilpsos Q32.In the past 12 months, how frequently have you fraded crypto assets2 AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave



Storage of Crypto Assets

Almost half (48%) of crypto asset owners said they store crypto assets on the exchange or trading platform from which they were purchased, followed by
one-third (32%) who use an online crypto wallet. Fewer reported that they hold their assets offline in a hardware wallet (11%).

D XX SIS
_— |

o 487  32%  11% 3% 270 47

On the A crypto wallet | hold my crypto | keep the Other | don’'t
exchange or online where | offline in a private key on a know
crypto tfrading access my crypto  hardware wallet piece of paper
platform | assets via a digital where | have a In a safe place
bought it from private key that private key that
only | have access only | have access
to to
2022 49% 32% 9% 4% 3% 4%

Base: Currently own crypto assets 2023 (n=482); 2022 (n=560)

19— ©Ipsos q33. Where are your crypfo assefs stored? AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave @



Gains or Losses From Crypto Assets and Crypto Investment Funds

= A greater proportion of crypto asset or crypto fund owners reported they would anticipate a loss if they were to sell today compared to results from
2022, while fewer would expect a gain.

= Among current crypto asset holders, 30% said if they sold today, they would have a gain, and 29% would have a loss. The average gain would be
352% (higher than in 2022) and the average loss would be 44% (also higher than in 2022). Thirteen per cent reported they would have no gain or loss,
while 28% don’'t know. Among current crypto investment fund holders, 35% said if they sold today, they would have a gain, and 29% would have a
I]o7s;. ;he ?\éercge gain would be 84% and the average loss would be 38%. Nineteen per cent reported they would have neither a loss or gain, and
6 don't know.

B Gaoin | Loss No gain orloss  [Jj I don’t know
CRYPTO ASSETS CRYPTO INVESTMENT FUNDS
2022 2023 2022 2023
39% 30% @ GAINS (AVG) 2022 46% @ GAINS (AVG) 2022
+352%  +250% +84%  +109%
17%
207 @ LOSSES (AVG) 2022 @ LOSSES (AVG) 2022
-44% -27% -38% -37%
v 19%
15% 13%
19%
26% e
Base: 2?2:_3 HoIcTi cryp;ffo ogsefs_(g:& 60) or crypto investment funds (n=357); ; 2022 Hold crypto assets (n=196)
20 - ©lpsos (Ogrg,%r,yﬁo?,\,'?nvﬁ(szhmoe]‘r]cnnuunnrsec(]rﬁ;ed g);oin or unrealized loss have you made through crypto assets and/or AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave @

crypto investment funds? (i.e., if you were to sell them what would be the percentage gain or loss)



Regret Purchasing Crypto Assets

= Those who currently own or have owned crypto assets were more likely to say they at least moderately regret their purchase than in 2022.

» The gap in the degree of regret felt by current owners and former owners has narrowed since 2022, with both groups now equally likely to say they
regret their purchase at least moderately (34% for current owners and 33% for former owners).

2023 2022
_ A i More than three quarters (77%) have some regret about
7 - Definitely - 107% A 6% their purchase of crypto assets and nearly hal?(45%
% Rated 5-7 have low regret, including"allmost ahquart;ro(z223%)
expressing no regrets at all, lower than in .
6 A . .
- 10% 7% AV A One-third (34%) expressed regret over having
purchased crypto assets (an 8-point increase from the
34% 26% previous year), while 21% had at least a moderate
o _ 14% 13% amount of regret.
4 21% 19%
3 12%
% Rated 1-3
2 10% 2023 2022
v
1 - Not at all 23%Y 45% 55%

Base: Have owned crypto assets 2023 (n=602); 2022 (n=670)
Q24. To what extent, if at all, do you regret having bought crypto assets? Please provide your response on

21— ©Ipsos g scale of 1 to 7, with 1 being “Not at all” and 7 being "Definitely"". AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave a






Correct Identification of Crypto Assets

= Over half of Canadians (54%) were able to correctly identify the definition of crypto assets, higher than in 2022 (51%). Twenty-two per cent said they
don't know (2022: 26%), 19% had never heard of crypto assets (2022: 16%), and 5% answered incorrectly (2022: 7%).

= Accurate knowledge continued to be higher among men (men: 62% , women: 45%) and those in households with higher incomes ($100k+: 67%; $60k-
<$100: 53%; $40k-<$60k: 49%; <$40k: 45k). Canadians 55+ were less likely to know what crypto assets are (55+: 47%; 35-54: 56%; 18-34: 59%).

2023 2022
[l | hove neverheard of it. 16%
Crypto assets are purely digital assets that use cryptography - the writing or
. solving of codes - peer-to-peer networks, and distributed ledger technology
(such as blockchain) to create, verify and secure transactions. They can be
fransferred, stored or traded electronically.
51%
Crypto assets are a body of private information about an individual,
organization or electronic device that exists online.
Crypto assets are dedicated websites or applications that enable users to
communicate with each other by posting information, messages or images
and thereby create a digital currency of value. 4%
26%

. | don't know.
Correct response

Base: All respondents 2023 (n=2360); 2022 (n=2360)

23 - ©lpsos QIl.You may have heard about crypto assets which are also known as “cryptocurrencies” or “digital FT - : : @
currencies”. Which one of the following best describes what you think crypto assets are? AV S|gn|f|con’rly hlgher or lower Compored previous wave



Crypto Asset Knowledge

A series of nine questions were developed to assess Canadians’ knowledge of crypto assets. Across these measures, the average percentage of correct
responses was 56%. Thirty-six per cent of respondents answered more than half of the questions correctly. However, only 1% were able to answer all nine
questions correctly, while 45% answered between one to four questions correctly and 20% answered zero correctly.

Despite an increase in the number of statements included in 2022 from 6
to 9 in 2023, the patterns of knowledge among different subgroups of
Canadians have remained consistent.

The average number of correct responses continued to be higher
among:

Younger Canadians (18-34: 61%; 35-54: 57%; 55+: 51%)
Men (67% ; women: 46%)

People with more formal education (<High school: 39%; High school:
46%; Post-Secondary: 53%; University grad: 65%)

People with higher annual incomes (Under $40k: 52%; $40k- <$60k: 49%;
$60k-<$100k: 58%; $100k+: 66%)

Investors (67%; non-investors: 43%)

o Self-directed investors (80%, online/ robo-advisor: 70%; advisor or
portfolio manager: 59%)

People with higher openness to risk in the approach to investing: (Very
conservative: 49%; Conservative: 57%; Moderate: 71%; Aggressive: 84%)

Crypto owners (crypto assets only: 89%; crypto funds only: 75%; non-
owners: 51%).

24 - ©lpsos  Source: Cry_Kno_Def. Crypto Knowledge with Definition

Crypto Asset Knowledge Score
(Average % correct responses)

567

Number of Correct Answers

lero 20%
One 11%
Two 10%

Three NN 107
Four NN /7
Bl BEA
Six I
Seven I 5%
Eight I 3%
Nine I} 1%

Crypto knowledge
assessment
(6 statements )
2023 2022
20% 22%
14% 15%
17% 17%
24% 23%
17% 15%
7% 7%
2% 1%
Avg. Avg.
39% 37%



General Knowledge of Crypto Assets

= Overall, Canadians’ knowledge of crypto assets remained low. However, many respondents did know that crypto assets are not secure from cyber-
attacks and that the government does not back them than in 2022.

» People were most likely to know that crypto assets are not backed by the government (57%), followed by 52% who know they aren’t secure from
cyberattacks, 42% who know that crypto asset savings accounts are not insured by CDIC and 39% that they allow for direct fransactions between two
parties. Only 25% know that crypto asset fransactions cannot be reversed or cancelled, 19% that they are recorded on a publicly-accessible
_dis;rribErJTed ledger, 14% that crypto trading platforms are regulated by provincial securities regulators and 13% that crypto asset fransactions are not
instfanfaneous.

Correct response Wrong response ' % Correct
] P [ ] g resp Don't know 2023 Cor

FALSE] Crypto assets are backed by the
[ Fee governr%en’r. 57%A 6% v 53%

FALSE] Crypto assets are secure from
[ bere cyberattacks. 52% A 8% v 45%

[TRUE] Crypto assets allow for direct
transactions between two parties, 39% 12% 40%
without a third party involved.

[TRUE] All crypto asset tfransactions are
recorded on a distributed ledger that is 19% 24% 21%
publicly accessible.

[FALSE] Crypto asset fransactions take
place instantaneously. 13% 35% 12%

Wave 1&2

~N

[FALSE] Crypto asset savings accounts
are insured by CDIC deposit insurance.

42%

o

[FALSE] Crypto assets transactions can
be electronically reversed or cancelled. 25% 14%

Wave 2

[TRUE] Crypto asset tfrading platforms are
regulated by provincial securities 14% 40%
regulators.

Base: All respondents 2023 (n=2360); 2022 (n=2360)

25— ©Ipsos Q43 Please answer true or false fo the following statements about crypto assets (e.g. Bitcoin, Ether, Dogecoin). AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave @



Self-Rated Familiarity With Crypto Assets

. #V\or.er th.?n half of Canadians (56%) said they have low familiarity with crypto assets, while 27% have high familiarity, and 17% have moderate
amiliarity.

= Men (35%; women: 16%), younger Canadians (18-34: 41%; 35-54: 29%; 55+: 11%) and investors (33%; non-investors: 16%) continued to be more likely to
s’rob’re they are highly familiar with crypto assets, which is consistent with the objective measures of crypto-knowledge among members of these
subgroups.

2023 2022

7 - Very familiar 6% 6%
- ° % High familiarity
(Rated 5-7) o (357
+ igher among men A
é - 8% 77 2023 2022 vs. 16% for women)
: 277 30%

4 17% 18%
3 16% e .
% Low familiarity
(Rated 1-3)
2 20% 2023 2022

1 - Not at all familiar 20% 56% 53%

Base: Excluding those that don’t know what crypto is OR don't know if they own crypto assets or funds
2023 (n=1508); 2022 (n=1535)

26 - ©Ipsos Q5. How familiar are you with crypto assets2 Please provide your response on a scale of 1 to 7 with 1 being AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave
“Not at all” and 7 being “Very".



Crypto Assets’ Current Role in the Financial Ecosystem

= Fewer Canadians strongly believed that crypto assets currently play a key role in our financial system than a year ago.

= While the overall scores have declined across all demographic groups, younger Canadians remained more likely to give higher ratings to the role
crypto assets currently play in the financial system (39%; 35-54: 28%; 55+: 22%). Furthermore, this belief continued to be stronger among individuals who
report having seen advertisements for crypto assets (34%; those who do not report seeing ads: 13%).

2023 2022
) - 7 Nearly half (49%) did not strongly believe they
7 - Definitel A -
y - 8%V 12% % Rated 5-7 currently play a key role (vs. 38% in 2022)
including 20% who said they do not at all, while
6 N v 9% 2 A2, 26% strongly believed they do (vs. 38% in 2022).

5 _ 13% V¥ 18% 26% 38% Consistent with 2022, 15% expressed a moderate
belief that crypto plays a key role in the current
financial ecosystem, while 10% don’t know.

4 15% 15%
3 15%
o % Rated 1-3
2 14% A 2023 2022

1 - Not at all 20% A 49%)A 38%
| don't know - 10% 9%

Base: Excluding those that don’t know what crypto is OR don't know if they own crypto assets or funds
2023(n=1508); 2022 (n=1535)

27 - ©Ipsos @7 Do you believe crypto assets currently play a key role in our financial ecosystem? Please provide your AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave
response on a scale of 1 to 7 with 1 being “Not at all” and 7 being "“Definitely”.



Crypto Assets’ Future Role in the Financial Ecosystem

= Opinions towards the future role of crypto assets have become more divided than a year ago.
» Those who reported having seen crypto advertisements continued to be more likely to believe in the future role of crypto assets (43%; those who haven't: 20%).

= Impressions of the future role of crypto assefs have become more consistent across subgroups. In 2022, younger Canadians and higher-income households were
more likely to strongly believe they will play a key role in the future, while this year attitudes were more consistent across age and income levels.

28 -

2023 2022

7 - Definitely - 1% Y 18%

% Rated 5-7

¢ N o v 14% 2023 2022
N @ A 18% 34% 49%

4 18% 16%
3 A

137 % Rated 1-3
E 10% A 2023 2022

1 - Not at all 13% A 36%)A 26%

| don't know _ 12% 9%

Base: Excluding those that don’t know what crypto is OR don't know if they own crypto assets or funds

2023 (n=1508); 2022 (n=1535)

© lpsos Q8. Do you believe crypto assets will play a key role in our financial ecosystem in the future2 Please

provide your response on a scale of 1 to 7 with 1 being “Not atf all” and 7 being “Definitely”.

34% believed strongly that they will play a key
role in the financial ecosystem (down from 49% in
2022), while slightly fewer (36%) provided lower
ratings for the extent they do.

Eighteen per cent provided a moderate
response, while 12% don't know.

AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave @



Plan to Purchase Crypto Assets in Next 12 Months

= Fewer Canadians reported that they are likely to purchase crypto assets in the next 12 months compared to 2022.

» Purchase intent has declined across most subgroups. However, those groups who were more likely to intfend to purchase in the future remained
generally consistent year over year. Men, younger Canadians, investors, and those exposed to crypto advertisements continued to be more likely to

intend to purchase in the next year.

J023 2022
7 - Definitely - 7% V 1% % Rated 5-7
6 | 57V 8% 2023 2022
5 - 8% V¥ 12% 20% 31%
4 7%V 12%
> Hll %Y % Rated 1-3
2 10% 2023 2022
1 - Not at al 50% 66%A 49%
| don'tknow [l 7% 8%

Base: Excluding those that don’t know what crypto is OR don’t know if they own crypto assets or funds
2023(n=1508); 2022 (n=1535)

Two-thirds of Canadians (66%) reported low
likelihood of purchasing crypto assets in the next
year (2022: 49%), including 50% who have no
plans to buy them at all.

Twenty per cent reported higher likelihood of
purchasing crypto assets, while 7% provided a
moderate response and 7% didn’t know.

Express greater likelihood to purchase crypto assets

in the next year:

¢ Men (24%; women: 14%)

* Younger Canadians (18-34: 32%; 35-54: 23%; 55+:
4%)

* Investors (24%; non-investors: 12%),

» Those who reported seeing crypto ads (26%;
those who did not: 9%)

29 - ©lpsos Q6. Do you plan to buy crypto assets within the next 12 months2 Please provide your response on a scale [T ; : @
of 1 fo 7 with 1 being “Not at all” and 7 being “Definitely”. AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave



Confidence in Ability to Buy/ Sell in the Future

= Canadians were most likely to express a high degree of confidence that while the price may change, it will be possible to buy and sell fiat currencies, mutual funds

and bonds, while confidence in crypto assets or investment funds was considerably lower.

» Many Canadians said they either had a low degree of confidence in the ability to buy and sell cryptos assets (44%) or crypto investment funds (43%), or that they

don't know (29% for crypto assets and 31% for crypto funds).

More than half were highly confident in the US
dollar (56%), the Canadian dollar (53%) and
mutual funds (51%), followed by bonds (46%),
individually held stocks (43%), ETFs (34%), crypto
assets (16%), and crypto investment funds (15%).

Confidence in fiat currencies and more traditional

investment products (mutual funds, bonds, stocks, ETFs)

was higher among :

» Higherincome households

* Those with more formal education

» Investors and specifically those with higher valued
investment portfolios

m High (5-7) ® Moderate (4) mLow (1-3) Don't Know
US dollar 56% 15% 14% 15%
Canadian dollar 53% 19% 15% 13%
Mutual Funds 51% 18% 11% 20%
Bonds 46% 19% 12% 23%
naviaualyneld 43% 21% 16% 21%
oo e 34% 17% 17% 32%
Crypto assets 16% 11% 44% 29%
Crypto investment 15% 1% 43% 31%

funds

Confidence in crypto assets and funds was higher among:
Men

Younger Canadians (18-34 in particular)

Current crypto asset or fund owners

Investors who were robo-advised

Those with more accurate knowledge of crypto assefts
Those exposed to crypto advertising

45B. Overall, how much confidence do you have that, while the price may change, that it will confinue fo be possible to buy and sell each of the following?2 @

30- ©Ipsos  pase: Al respondents in 2023 (n=2340)




Knowledge of Regulation of Crypto Assets

» The proportion of Canadians with accurate knowledge of the regulation of crypto assets was the same as in 2022.

= Those 35 or older were more likely than those aged 18-34 to incorrectly believe that crypto assets are unregulated (18-34: 27%; 35-54: 36%; 55+: 35%).
Women were more likely to say they don't know (59%; men: 41%), while men were more likely to incorrectly believe that crypto assets are not
regulated (37%; women: 29%).

R?‘ug.hly half (S_L‘F,)fsaid ’rhelyrdon't knct)w
who is responsible for regulating crypto
2023 2022 assets, while 33% incorrectly SCIgId they
are not regulated.

Very few were aware that the regulation

. : : : o of crypto assets falls under the purview
The Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions (OSFI) of FINTRAC (5%) and the provincial

securities regulator (4%).

The Bank of Canada 7%

Financial Consumer Agency of Canada (FCAC)

Provincial consumer protection departments

Crypto assets are not regulated 33%
| don't know 51% 51%

Correct responses

Base: All respondents 2023 (n=2360); 2022 (n=2360)
31- O©lpsos Q39. To the best of your knowledge, who is responsible for regulating crypto assets2 AV Significon’rly higher or lower compored previous wave



SOURCES OF
INFORMATIOI
REASONS F
PURCHASE

RIE
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Sources Used to Conduct Research Before Purchasing Crypto Assets

= Friends, family, or colleagues continued to be the most common source of information used to research crypto assets before purchasing (34%),
however, less so than in 2022 (41%). Other common sources included social media influencers (23%), experts in blockchain technology (22%), the
H?qnciol r%ress (21%), or social media and online message boards (19%). Nine per cent of crypto owners said they didn't conduct any research prior to

eir purchase.

= Notably, more individuals claimed to use the provincial securities regulator website as a source of information than a year ago (2023: 10%; 2022: 7%).

2023 2022 2023 2022

- 34% V¥V 41% A financial advisor . 13% 15%
- 23% 20% Advertisements on social media . 13% 16%

Spoke with or listened to an expert in o .
blockchain ’rechnolo?y %r rello’red - 22% —@ mg?eesztsogog?%) 20% The provincial securifies reﬁg’gﬁg . 107% A 7%
echnologies

Friend, family, colleagues

Advice from others on social media
and online message boards

Financial press (online or in paper) - 21%—@ Hﬁfgerowggere]nz%) 19% Other online source - 27% 30%
Social media influencers - 19% 21% Other type of research . 13% 13%
Traditional media (e.g. TV, radio, | didn't conduct any research before | 9%
newspapers) . 15% 13% bought the crypto asset 9% °

Base: Have owned crypto assets 2023 (n=602); 2022 (n=670)
33— ©Ipsos  Q18. Which sources of information, if any, did you use to conduct research before purchasing crypto assets? AV Significon’rly higher or lower compared previous wave



Recommendations From Adyvisor to Purchase Crypto Assets

= Nearly 80% of investors who have financial advisors have not been recommended to purchase crypto assets by their financial advisor, including 63%
who never discussed it, and 16% who were recommended against purchasing (which has increased since 2022: 11%). One in five (19%) said their
financial advisor recommended purchasing crypto assets, including 12% who were recommended as a small part of their portfolios (10% or less), and
|7% as %signiﬁggzrg agyr;r of their portfolio (more than 10%). Notably, none indicated that they were advised against purchasing, but did so anyway,
ower than in b).

= Canadians 55+ continued to be more likely to have never discussed it (18-34: 42%; 35-54: 66%; 55+: 79%), while younger Canadians were more likely to
have been recommended purchasing as a small (18-34: 24%; 35-54: 11%; 55+: 2%) or large part of their portfolio (18-34: 15%; 35-54: 7%; 55+: 0%).

[ | Yes, they recommended them as a significant

part of my portfolio (more than 10%) % Yes
(o]

- 19%

Yes, they recommended them as a small
part of my portfolio (10% or less)

No, they recommended against
purchasing them

% No 7
. No, we never discussed it -
797A 21%
(o]
|| No, my advisor/planner advised me to -
not purchase but | did it anyway
74%
| don't know

Base: Investors, not including self-directed investors 2023 (n=623); 2022 (n=560)
34- ©lpsos Q15. Did your financial advisor or financial planner recommend that you purchase crypto assefse Do not consider L . .
P crypto investment funds for this question. AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave



Reason(s) For Purchasing Crypto Assets

* Many crypto holders saw their investment as speculative investment or a gamble (28%). Other common reasons given for purchasing crypto included
to make more money than placing their money in fraditional savings accounts (22%), as a long-term buy and hold investment, due to a belief in the
value of the technology (20%), to diversify portfolios or gain an alternative asset class (20%), or to make more money than with mutual funds or stocks
on a public exchange (19%).

= Compared to 2022, a higher proportion of crypto owners cited won’rin%’ro purchase an asset whose performance is not correlated with stock/equity
markets, while fewer said they purchased crypto assets as a long term buy and hold investment, to diversify their portfolio, to not to miss out on buying
crypto assets, or on the advice of their financial planner.

2023 2022 2023 2022

As a speculative investment/gamble ||| I 28»  28% To be able 1o tell others | owncssgmfg [ R 8%
To make more money than if | put the money in a _
22%

savings account 25% Notable influencers have promoted it [} 10% 7%

As olengiem ouy ond noid mesimen! SN I oy ot s e nancictsystem [l 9%
In order to diversify my portfolio/as an %ll?er?g{gses B 2o:v 25% As part of my fixed income allocation [JJj 7% 8%
To make more money hen loougn muuel g 1 1 o the aavice oty fancilcavior ] 5% v
A on asel whese perfomance s nolcorelolcd s 11 oy ou ty sometingnew | 2% A
Expecting to make money quickly by selling iL%f(i?r T REZ 20% Bonus offer/ reward/ free | 0.3% 1%
To use it to digitally transfer money ||l 16% 15% Forfun | 0.3% 1%

| didn't want to miss out on buying crypto assets  |Jjlj 14% VY 18% Did not purchase them | 1% N/A

As a hedge against inflation - 13% 15% Other | 0.3% 2%

For payment of goods/services [} 13% 1% | don'tknow |} 5% 4%

35_ ©] Base: Have owned crypto assets 2023 (n=602); 2022 (n=670)
— ©@IPsOs  Q17. Why did you purchase crypto assefs? AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave



Reason(s) Given For Purchasing Crypto Investment Funds

The main reasons given for purchasing crypto investment funds remained similar year over year and continued to be very similar to the rationale for

purchasing crypto assets. The most common reasons were to make more money compared fo a traditional savings account (26%), as a speculative

Er?]ves’rmeTP’rlpr (g:];cg(ryn)ble (22%), as a long-term buy and hold investment (21%), expecting to make money quickly by selling at a profit (19%), or to diversify
eir portfolio 6).

2023 2022 2023 2022
T k than if | put th i L .
o make more money thanf I puf the moneyin o . 2y 26% As a hedge againstinfiation [fj 12 13%
As a speculative investment/gamble - 22% 21% Because it is regulated - 1% 8%
As a long-term buy and hold investment given my
belief in the value of crypto/the technology N 2> 21% To be able to tell others | own sorr;e . 1% 10%
crypto
Expecting to make money quickly by selling it at a - 19% 17%
o
profit On the advice of my financial advisor . 9% 8%
In order to diversify my portfolio/as an alternative
asset class - 18% 18%
Notable influencers have promoted it . 9% 9%
| didn™t want to miss out on investing in crypto - 17% 17%
. . . '| '|
To make more money than if | bought mutual funds ! As part of my fixed income allocation . 8% %
or individual stocks listed on a public exchange - 14% 6%
To try something new/ different 0%
| don't trust the financial system - 13% 10% i 9 / | 1%
1%
It is safer than buying crypto assets directly - 13% 1% Other I 2% 7
As an asset whose performance is not correlated ' 5%
with the stock market/equities markets - 13% 13% | dontknow 3%

Base: Currently own/ used to own crypto investment funds 2023 (n=425); 2022 (n=454)
36— ©Ipsos  Q@31. why did you purchase crypto investment funds? AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave



Recommendations From Adyvisor to Purchase Crypto Funds

= Consistent with crypto assets, 78% of investors with advisors have not been recommended to purchase crypto investment funds by their financial advisor;
including 59% who never discussed the option. One in five (19%) were recommended to buy crypto investment funds, including 14% who were
recommended as a small part of their portfolio (10% or less), and 6% as a significant part of their portfolio (more than 10%).

= Compared to 2022, a higher proportion reported that their financial advisor advised against purchasing, but they did so anyways (2023: 7%; 2022: 3%).

= Canadians 55+ contfinued to be more likely to have never discussed crypto funds with their advisors (18-34: 39%; 35-54: 62%; 55+: 73%). In contrast, younger
Canadians were more likely to have received recommendations to purchase funds as a small part of their portfolio (18-34: 29%; 35-54: 11%; 55+: 2%).

[ | Yes, they recommended them as a significant

part of my portfolio (more than 10%) % Yes
(o]

- 19%

Yes, they recommended them as a small
part of my portfolio (10% or less)

No, they recommended against
purchasing them

% No 7
. No, we never discussed it -
78% A7
o
|| No, my advisor/planner advised me to -
not purchase but | did it anyway
75%
| don't know

37— ©lpsos Base: Investors, not including self-directed investors 2023 (n=623); 2022 (n=560) L . .
Q16. Did your financial advisor or financial planner recommend that you purchase crypto investment funds? AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave



Reason(s) For Holding Value-Referenced Crypto Assets (VRCAs)

= Among those who currently hold crypto assets, 15% reported holding value-referenced crypto assets (VRCA; sometimes called stablecoins),

statistically unchanged from 2022: 12%.

= The most common reasons given for purchasing VRCAs remained consistent year over year, including because buyers believed: VRCAs are less
volatile than cryptocurrencies (35%), because it is easier to make payments (35%), to diversify investment portfolios (33%), or as a new investment

(33%).

2023

2022

They are less volatile than cryptocurrencies _ 35% 34%
(o]

I 35%

It is easier to make payments
To diversify my portfolio

As a new investment

Believe they are lower risk

To use in DeFi protocols
Given for free/ reward
Stacking reward/ profit
Other

| don't know

Base: Currently own crypto assets 2023 (n=482); 2022 (n=560)
Q34. What type of crypto assets do you currently hold?

38- ©lpsos

B
I ;37

I 2
I 5

| 1%
0%
1%

2%

40%
32%
36%
13%
4%
4%
0%
4%

Base: Hold VRCAs/Stablecoin 2023 (n=74); 2022 (n=69)
Q35. Why did you purchase value-referenced crypto assets, (sometimes called stablecoin)?2 @

AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave



Reason(s) Given For Not Purchasing Any Crypto Assets

» The top reasons given for not purchasing crypto assets remained consistent with 2022. However, the perception of crypto assets being too risky has increased
(2023: 49%; 2022: 43%) and this has become the most common reason for not purchasing. The perception of crypto being too volatile has also become more
common (2023: 41%; 2022: 34%). Other common reasons included that respondents don’t understand crypto assets enough (46%) or were worried about the
risk of being scammed (45%).

» Compared to 2022, a higher proportion also cited not being covered by the Canadian Investor Protection Fund (2023: 25%; 2022: 8%), concerns about
Z%Uigggng;?: 22%, 2022: 18%), the maturity of the technology and ecosystem (2023: 20%; 2022: 16%), or receiving recommendations against investing (2023:

» Canadians 55+ were more concerned about the risk of hacking (44%), lack of Government of Canada guarantees (42%), and absence of CIPF coverage
(34%) compared to younger individuals.

2023 2022 2023 2022
Feels like gambling/too risky _ 49% A 43% Concerns about liquidity - 22% A 18%
(o) o
| don't understand crypto assets well _ Hiah The tfechnology and ecosystem of crypto
46% igher among women >V - 20% A
enough - @ (56% vs. men: 37%) 49% assets has noft sufficiently matured ° 16%
. . . . Concerns about the environmental
I'm worrle%gf?g&é;%eg;ssc%frgggg _ 45% impact/amount of energy used when - 14%
46% mining crypto assets 12%
The ori . Higher among men My advisor has not recommended | invest in
prices of crypto assets are too volatile A% A -9 (45% vs. women: 36%) . crypto assets 8% 4%
(o) . . (o] (o) o
Too much risk they could be hacked or : : ;
stolen - I'm concerned about _ 36% _@ Higher among women My advisor has rec?.mmendedTogom?t I ¢7%A—@ Higher among
cybertheft/cybersecurit investing in crypto assets women 3%
Y Y Y (42% vs. men: 31%) and older 33% (7% vs. men: 4%)
They are not guaranteed by the Canadians (55+ 44% vs 28% to 32%)
Government of Canada or any official - 31% | want to but haven't got around to it yet I 3%V
government 29% 6%
They are not covered by the Canadian . i
’ Investor g’ro’recﬁon Fund - 257 A 18% Notinterested/ don't like crypto I 1% 1%
o o
I don't have enough money to invest - 247V @ ggge\:sorrggzg]\;v;)men Other | 1% .
. . (o] 3.| % %
| don’t know where or how to soner buTy - 227, Higher among women | don't know 3%
CTYpIo assets @ (26% vs. men: 19%) 26%
39 - ©lpsos Base: Have never owned cryptfo assefs / crypto investment funds 2023 (n=900); 2022 (n=850) AV Significon’rly higher or lower compored previous wave

Q13. Please let us know why, to date, you have not bought any crypto assetfse



Reason(s) For Not Purchasing Any Crypto Investment Funds

The primary reasons for not purchasing crypto investment funds continued to be very similar to the reasons for not purchasing crypto assets. Concern
about it being too risky remained the top reason and has increased compared to 2022 (2023: 51%, 2022: 44%), while concerns of high volatility have also
become.lwl:o?g;(:yc;mmon (2023: 36%, 2022: 31%). Other common reasons given include not understanding crypto funds well enough (43%), or potential
security risks 6).

2023 2022 2023 2029
Feels like gambling/too risk _ Concerns about the environmental
d o/ Y 51% A 44% impact/amount of energy used when mining - 13%
crypto assets 11%
I don’t understand crypto assets well enough . . .
to invest in a'crypto investment fund _ 43% 4% My advisor has not recommended | invest in . 8%
crypto investment funds ° 6%
Too much risk the crypto assetfs could be Higher amon
hacked or stolen - I'm concerned about _ 37% —Q Y J i insti i i
cybertheft/cybersecurity ° age 55+ (45%) 33% My aavisor recomm(e;pydpe@ |?1%gé?rsrie”;\¥?§rlwrgj% I 47 —@ ggg igfr&%;? 3%
© (e}
The market value of crypto investment funds _ Higher among
is foo volafile 3% A —@ age 55+ (43%) 31% I want to but haven't got around to it yet I 3%V 8%
o
They are not guaranteed by the Government o Higher among
of Canada or any official government - 27% age 55+ (37%) 25% Scams/ worried about scammers I 1% 1%
(o]
I don't have enough money to invest
9 v - 25% V 30% Not inferested/ don't like crypto | 1% 1%
(o]
They are not covered by the Canadian ‘Higher among
Investor Protection Fund - 24% age 55+ (33%) 21% Already bought some ’ 0%
0%
A Higher among
Concerns about liquidit —9
9 Y - 21% age 55+ (26%) 21% Other | 0%
The tfechnology and ecosystem of crypto 1%
assets has not sufficiently matured to invest in - 18% .
crypto investment funds 16% | don't know 6% e
(e}

Base: Have never owned crypto assets / crypto investment funds 2023 (n=1057); 2022 (n=1046)
40 - O©lpsos Q4. Please let us know why, to date, you have not bought any crypto investment funds? AV Significon’rly higher or lower compored previous wave



Crypto Asset Advertising Sources

= Just under half (45%) reported having seen advertising for crypto assets, considerably lower than in 2022 (65%). Social media remained the most
common source of recalled ads (44%), followed by online ads (35% ), online news sources (27%), and traditional media (23%). Compared to 2022,
fewer recalled seeing advertising on social media, online, or through fraditional media.

= Awareness of advertising continued to be lower for each older age group. Older Canadians were most likely to indicate not having seen any
advertising (55+: 93%, 35-54: 56%; 18-34: 29%). Older Canadians were also more likely than younger Canadians to report having seen a crypto ad in
;[rocghongll:medio, while younger Canadians (and specifically those 18-34) were more likely to recall crypto advertising on billboards or from a mutual
und or company.

2022 2022
2023 2023
18 — 34: 55%,
Social media _ 447,V @ 35 - 54: 45%, 55% Advertising at a sporting 10%
55+: 56% event 12%
18— 34: 13%,
Online advertising - 3572V 43% From a mutual ﬂérc])orln%roErIf/ . 8% 35-54:7%, 8%
55+:3% Seen crypto
e 18— 34: 13%, . advertising
Online news including blogs Billooar . 7% @ 35 - 54: 6%, °
and forums (e.g. Redd?’r) - 27% 26% 55+: 1% 45%
18 —34:21%, Family/ mutual 1%
Traditional media (e.g. TV, 35— 54: 16% / 0% (2022 65%)

radio, newspapers) 23% Vv 55 36% ’ 26%

Other I ) 0%

Traditional advertising (e.g. %
TV, radio, newspapers, ads - 18% 17%
on public transport)
| can't remember 1M%A 6%
From c(m inves’rrgen’r film
e.g., ABC Wea . 12% 1%
° | have not seen any
Management) advertising for crypto assets _ 557%A  35%

Base: Excluding those that don’t know what crypto is OR don’t know if they own crypto assets or funds 2023
41 - © |psos (n:]508), 2022 (n:] 535) . o . .
Q9. If you have seen advertising for crypto assets, where did you see or hear the ad? Please select all that apply. AV Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave



Crypto Trading Plaiforms Advertising and Offers

= Fewer respondents reported having seen advertising or received offers from crypto trading platforms in the past three months compared to 2022. One-
quarter (26%) recalled seeing marketing or an ad by a well-known personality encouraging them to buy or sell through a specific crypto trading
platform, followed by 20% who were offered a bonus or reward if they bought crypto assets on a frading platform, 19% who were offered bonuses for
referring others to a frading platform, and 13% received a text or email message from a crypto platform notifying them of a crypto asset’s
price. Eighteen per cent saw an investor alert or notice from a Canadian securities regulator warning about the risks associated with crypto assets.

= Younger Canadians and men were more likely to report seeing each of the types of marketing or offers listed.

267 20%- 19%- 18% 13%"

2023
Have seen advertising Received an offer where if Received an offer where if Have seen an Investor Received a text or email
and marketing by a well- you buy crypto assets on you refer a person you Alert or Nofice from a message from a crypto
known movie or television  a crypto trading platform know (friend, relative or Canadian securities trading platform notifying
actor, sports person, you will receive a bonus work colleague) to open regulator warning you you that a crypto asset’s
celebrity or social media or reward. an account on a crypto about the risks associated price has changed, and
influencer encouraging trading platform you will with crypto assets you should act
you to buy or sell crypto receive a bonus or
assets through a specific reward.
crypto trading platform
Highest among: Highest among: Highest among: Highest among: Highest among:
Men (30% vs. women: 20%) Men (26% vs. women: 12%) Men (23% vs. women: 14%) Men (21% vs. women: 13%) Men (17% vs. women: 8%)
18-34 year olds (39% vs. 35-54: 18-34 year olds (35% vs. 35-54: 18-34 year olds (33% vs. 35-54: 18-34 year olds (26% vs. 35-54: 18-34 year olds (20% vs. 35-54:
26%; 55+: 12%) 18%; 55+: 6%) 20%; 55+: 4%) 16%; 55+: 11%) 13%; 55+: 5%)
2022 32% 28% 26% 19% 19%

Base: Excluding those that don’t know what crypto is OR don't know if they own crypto assets or funds 2023 (n=1508); 2022 (n=1535)

Q11.In the last three months have you...
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Advertising From Crypto Trading Platforms about DeFi

= Fewer respondents recalled seeing marketing from a crypto trading platform that indicated they could earn money by lending their crypto assets or
locking them in decentralized finance (DeFi) protocols compared to 2022 (2023: 19%; 2022: 29%).

. Aworenes\%‘%‘ this type of advertising continued to be higher among younger Canadians (18-34: 33%; 35-54: 19%; 55+: 6%) and among men (men: 24%;
women: 13%).

I 2023 2022

Yes
29%
No

62%

9%

| don't know

Base: Excluding those that don’t know what crypto is OR don't know if they own crypto assets or funds 2023 (n=1508); 2022 (n=1535)
Q12. In the last three months have you seen any marketing or advertising from a crypto trading platform, lending platform or others
that indicate you can earn money by lending your crypto to them (i.e. crypto staking or network staking, opening a crypto savings
account) or locking your crypto in decenftralized finance (DeFi) protocols so others can borrow ite
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Crypto Assets Usage

= Converting to fiat currencies remained the most common way owners have used their crypto assets (25%), followed by exchanging them for other
crypto assets (20%), earning through crypto lending (18%), or using them for payments (17%). Thirty per cent reported they have never used them.

= Compared to 2022, a higher proportion reported that they have fried to sell their crypto assets but were unsuccessful (2023: 12%; 2022: 6%).
2023 2022

To convert them to cash (fiat currency e.g. US dollars or @ Higher among men (28% vs. women: 18%) 26%
Canadian dollars) _ 25% Highest among 18-34 (32%)

To exchange them for other crypto assets _ 20% 23%

To earn money (yield) from lending your crypto || Gz 18% 20%

To pay for goods or services ||| Gz 177 20%

To pay for other financial products _ 15% —@ Highest among 18-34 (21%) 13%

| tried to sell them but was unable to | 12% a 6%

To make an international payment or tfransfer - 12% 12%

To pay aransom to a computer hacker [} 7% 5%

No, | have never used them 30% 30%

| only own value-referenced crypto ggﬁzg'sgijobTeegg?nesi - 59 5%

Base: Have owned crypto assets 2023 (n=602); 2022 (n=670)
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Crypto Assets Currently Held

Among the cryptocurrencies currently owned by Canadians, Bitcoin (BTC; 19%) and Ethereum (ETH; 14%) remained the most widely held; followed by
Dogecoin (DOGE; 6%). Fewer owners reported owning Litecoin (LTC) than in 2022.

2022 2023 2023 2022 2023 2055
CrvplocuTency — Bitcoin (BTC) s 19% 23% Decentfraland (MANA) | 1% 1%

, Z Ethereum (ETH) mmmm 14 17% Wrapped Bitcoin (WBTC) | 1% 0%

44% investment funds 487 Dogecoin (DOGE) mll 6% % 8% Fantom (FTM) | 1;, 1%
Shiba Inu (SHIB) ml 4% 5% Compound (COMP) | 1% 0%

Cardano (ADA) M 4% 5% NEAR Protocol (NEAR) | 1% 1%

35% Cryptocurrency - 327 n Bitcoin Cash (BCH) 4;, 3% linch (1INCH) 1 1% 1%
Solana (SOL) W 3% 4% Terra (LUNA) 1 1% 1%

Tokens from a token Polygon (MATIC) B 3% 2% Chainlink (LINK) | 1% 1%

13% gier?”eicrlcldfclgriwneovf?ggn% 19% A Litecoin (LTC) W 3%V 6% Filecoin (FIL) | 0% 1%
XRP (XRP) W 2% 3% Terra Classic (LUNC) | 0% 1%

Polkadot (DOT) B 2% 1% Yearn.Finance (YFI) | 0% 1%

1% DeFi tokens 17% A Binance Coin (BNB) B 2% 3% Neo (NEO) | 0% 1%
Stellar (XLM) B 2% 2% Tezos (XTZ) | 0% 0%

Volue—refTerencer Cronos (CRO) I 1% 2% Synthetix (SNX) | 0% 0%

crypto assets, Aave (AAVE) I 1% 1% PancakeSwap (CAKE) | 0% 1%

12% (some’g%ke)lsecc%l%ﬁg 15% Cosmos (ATOM) 1 1% 1% DeFi Pulse Index | 0% 0%
Basic Attention Token (BAT) I 1% 2% SushiSwap (SUSHI) | 0% 0%

Non-fungible tokens or Algorland (ALGO) 1 1% 1% Uniswap (UNI) | 0% 1%

13% NFTs 1% TRON (TRX) 1 1% 2% FTX Token (FTT) | 0% 1%
Monero (XMR) 1 1% 1% The Sandbox (SAND) 0% 0%

| Curve (CRV) 1 1% 1% Maker (MKR) 0% 0%

1% | don't know 1% EOS (EOS) 1 1% 1% Kusama (KSM) 0% 0%
Avalanche (AVAX) | 1% 2% Other B 3% A 1%

Base: Currently own crypto assets 2023 (n=482); 2022 (n=560)
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Value-Reference Crypto Assets (VRCA) Usage

= Among those who have owned crypto assets, fewer reported that they don’t own VRCAs (sometimes called stablecoins) than a year ago (2023: 15%;
2022: 24%%, while the proportion who have never used them was similar (2023: 25%; 2022: 23% ). One in five crypto owners said they have converted
|\/R%As ’roh iat ((:u8r(r7e)ncies (22%) or exchanged them for other crypto assets (21%), followed by to pay for goods or services (18%), or to earn yield from
ending them (18%).

= Compared to 2022, a higher proportion said that they attempted to sell their VRCAs but were unable to do so (2023: 12%; 2022: 7%)

. C3c;nodion§3§75)+ were more likely to indicate that they have never used VRCAs (18-34: 18%; 35-54: 28%; 55+: 47%) or do not own them (18-34: 13%; 35-54:
13%; 55+: o).
2023 2022

To convert them to cash (fiat currency e.g. US dollars or
Canadian dollars) _ 22% 21%
To exchange them for other crypto assets ||| G0l 21 19%
To pay for goods or services ||| G 18% 15%

To earn money (yield) from lending the stablecoin ||| Gz 18~ 16%

To make an international payment or transfer _ 14% 1%

| tried to sell them but was unable to [ 12% 4 7%

To pay for other financial products - 1% 10%

To pay a ransom to a computer hacker - 6% 6%

No, | have never used them 25% 23%

| don't own value-referenced crypToccg]sllse(ec’;ssgrsdobrpeec’rigiwnesj _ 15% ¥ 4%

Base: Have owned crypto assets 2023 (n=602); 2022 (n=670)
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Crypto Assets Held: VRCAs (Stablecoins)

= Among the VRCAs currently owned by Canadians, Binance USD (BUSD; 5%), CAD Coin (CADC; 4%), USD Coin (USDC; 3%) and Tether (USDT; 3%) were
the most widely held.

= Compared to 2022, a higher proportion reported owning CAD Coin while fewer said they own Tether (USDT).

2022 2023 _ 2023 2022 2023 2022
: USDP
Cryptocurrenc Binance USD (BUSD) 5% 5% ~ 0% 1%
44% invesiment fond 487% W 57 stablecain... | 0%
cAD Coin (CADC) [ 4% A 1% (CADT) | 0% 1%
35% Cryptocurrency 32% usb Coin (uspC) [ 3% 3% o 0% 1%
Tokens from a token Tether (USDT) I 3%V 6% (TrUSTTr%oekUesnR 0% 0%
13% generation event or 19% A
initial coin offering biItUSD (BitShares) I 2% 1% Fei USD (FE) 0% 0%
1% DefFi tokens 17% A DAI (DA} | 1% 1% GYEN 0% 1%
Volue-refTerencer TerraUsD (UST) | 1% 1% QCAD 0% 1%
crypto assefs,
12% (some%ymes called . 15% R -
stablecoins) Gemini Dollar (GUSD) | 1% 0% RAI 0% 1%
13% Non-fungible ’rokenNsF(T)Sr 1% cbETH | 1% 1% VCAD 0% 1%
Pax Dollar (USDP) | 1% 0% WBTC 0% 1%
| don't know -
11% 1% DGX (Digix) | 0% 0% Other | 0% 0%
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Crypto Assets For Decentiralized Finance (DeFi)

= Among those who have acquired crypto assets, the majority said they either do not use decentralized finance applications (29%) or were unaware of
what decentralized finance entails (19%). One quarter (26%) reporting using DeFi to earn money or rewards by contributing their crypto to liquidity
%)oc;'l?, followed by to trade or hedge their crypto assets on a decentralized exchange (20%), or to borrow or lend crypto through a DeFi protocol
17%).

= Compared to 2022, fewer reported using crypto assets to mint NFTs in order to earn royalties or frade them (2023: 14%; 2022:19%).

. gzqyn)odions 55+ were more likely to say they don't use DeFi (18-34: 22%; 35-54: 33%,; 55+: 52%) or don’'t know what DeFiis (18-34: 16%; 35-54: 20%; 55+:

m 2023 2022

To earn money (yield) or rewards by contributing your crypto to _ 26
liguidity pools through decentralized finance (DeFi) protocols (e.g. °
Aave) 25%

To trade or hedge your crypto on a decentralized exchange (DEX) _ 20%

16%
To borrow or lend crypto through a decentralized finance (DeFi) _ 17%
protocol 15%

Mint NFTs (i.e. turn digital assets (music, art, articles) info NFTs) and _ 14%V
earn fees (i.e. royalties) and/or tfrade NFTs (e.g. on OpenSea) 19%

Trading synthetic assets or derivatives - 9]%7
(o)

| don't use decentralized finance applications 29%

28%
| don't know what decenftralized finance is _ 192?’7
(o]

Base: Have owned crypto assets 2023 (n=602); 2022 (n=670)
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Crypto Trading Plaiforms Used

= The most common crypto trading platforms used remained consistent compared to 2022. The largest proportion reported having used Coinbase
(44%), followed by 31% for Wealthsimple Crypto, 24% for Binance, and 20% ftor Crypto.com.

= Compared to 2022, a higher proportion reported having used Bittrex, Uphold, Bitget, or CoinField.

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022
Coinbase I 147, 42% Bitfinex M 3% 5 ByteX 1 1% 1%
Wealthsimple Crypto I 317% 34% Uphold W 3% A 1% Bithumb 1 1% 1%
Binance I 247 31% Bitget M 3% A 1% Coincheck 1 1% 1%
Crypto.com I 20% 24% NDAX W 3% 4% Gate.io | 1% 1%
ShakePay HEER 9% 12% CoinField B 3% A 1% Another.l 1% 1%
Bitbuy I 9% 8% Bitstamp MW 3% 2% DigiFinex | 1% 1%
CoinSmart 1l 6% 4% bitFlyer B 2% 1% Paxful | 1% 1%
KuCoin Il 6% 4% MEXC B 2% 1% Satstreet* | 0% n/a
Kraken Il 5% 5% Poloniex B 2% 0% VirgoCX | 0% 0%
Bitfrex Il 5%A 2% CEX.io B 2% 2% Fundark | 0% 1%
Robinhood W 5% 5% Hibit B 2% 1% Coinchange | 0% 2%
Newton M 5% 5% eToro B 2% 1% LBank | 0% 1%
Coinsquare I 5% 5% Fidelity Digital Assets* B 2% n/a Coinut | 0% 0%
Coinberry B 4% 6% BKEX B 2% 1% Paxos 1%
Catalyx W 4% 2% Huobi B 2% 3% MOGO 1%
MOGO M 4% 3% OKX (Formerly OKEx) I 1% 1% | don't know W 3% 4%
Netcoins Il 4% 3% Bitvo 1 1% 1%
Bybit W 3% 3% Gemini 1 1% 3%

Base: Acquired assets through Centralized Crypto Trading Platform 2023 (n=347); 2022 n=372)
Q25. Which of the following crypto trading platforms (a platform that trades crypto assets) have you used, if any?2

~ *Added in 2023 o . .
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VPN Used to Access Crypto Trading Plaiforms

Consistent with 2022, the vast majority of those who obtained assets through a centralized crypto trading platform reported they did not use a VPN to
access these platforms, whether they are located outside (71%) or within Canada (68%). Roughly one-quarter said they did use a VPN (25% and 26%

respectively), while few didn't know (4% and é%)

OUTSIDE OF CANADA

| don't
know

4%

2023
1%

Investors (27% vs 8% non-
investor)

Familiar with crypto assets
(31%). vs neutral or not
familiar (12%, 8%)

2022
Yes 23%

| don’t know 4%

52— © lpsos Base: Acquired assets through Centralized Crypto Trading Platform 2023 (n=347); 2022 (n=372)
Q26. Have you ever used a VPN to access a crypto trading platform...2

No
68%

AV

INSIDE OF CANADA

Ldon't
know

6%

Investors (29% vs 7% non-
investor)

Familiar with crypto
assefts (32%), vs neutral or
not familiar (13%, 11%)

2023

2022
Yes 27%

| don’t know 4%

Significantly higher or lower compared previous wave @



Crypto Trading Plaiform Risk Information

62% of those who obtained assets through a centralized crypto trading platform said they recalled receiving information about the risks associated with
trading in crypto assets, while 23% said they did not, and 16% don’t know. Results were consistent with 2022.

2022
65% | don't know
62%
Yes
16% No

Base: Acquired assets through Centralized Crypto Trading Platform 2023 (n=347); 2022 (n=372)
Q27. Before purchasing the crypto asset on the crypto trading platform, did the crypto trading platform
give you any information that described the risks associated with frading in crypto assets?
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Crypto Asset Trading Platform Fees

57% reported that they had to pay fees when buying or selling crypto assets on a crypto trading platform (lower than in 2022: 67%), including 31% who
said the fee is included in the spread on the tfrade, and 26% who paid a commission on the trade. Three in ten (29%) were not charged, including 19%
who said there is no fee charged to investors to trade crypto assets, 7% that are charged a fee to open and maintain the account, and 3% that said the

platform was not established to make a profit.

2023

2022

Base: Acquired assets through Centralized Crypto Trading Platform 2023 (n=347); 2022 (n=372)

Yes, the fee is included in the spread

on the trade (the difference in the
price it is sold to you versus bought
from another investor, for example)

Yes, a
commission is
disclosed to me
before | frade

No, | pay a No, there is no No, the platform
fee to open fee charged to is not established | don't
and maintain investors to frade to earn revenue know

the account crypto assets or make a profit

26% 7% 15%
I
7% Yes 7% No
57%" 297+
36% 6% 14% 2% 12%
| 7% Yes 67% “ % No 21% |

Q28. Is there a fee when you buy or sell the crypto asset on a crypto trading platform?

54 -
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Crypto Trading Plaiform Experiences

At 62%, the majority of those who acquired crypto assets through a centralized crypto trading platform did not experience any issues. The most common
issues experienced by those who did were that they couldn’t withdraw money or crypto when they wanted to, or that they didn’'t understand the fees
they were paying. Compared to 2022, a higher proportion reported being unable to withdraw money when they wanted 1o (14%; 9% in 2022), while
fewer said they lost crypto because of a hacking incident (2%; 5% in 2022).

2023 2022

| couldn’t withdraw money when | wanted it || N 14% A 2%

| couldn’t withdraw crypto when Ilwanted it || 11% 9%

| didn’t understand the fees | was paying || 11% 9%

| couldn’t fund my account with money when | wanted to  ||jll} 9% 8%
O S rmplaint, o no oné refumed messane: I 7% 8%
o Sre/malioasance or & seorn I 7% 6%

Trading was halted ||l 6% 5%

My personal information was compromised or stolen [l 5% 5%

| couldn’t fund my account with crypto when | wanted to |l 5% 5%
I lost my money because of a hacking incident [} 4% 4%

| lost my crypto because of a hacking incident [} 2% V¥ 5%

| haven't had any issues 62% 62%

Base: Acquired assets through Centralized Crypto Trading Platform 2023 (n=347); 2022 (n=372)
Q29. Have you experienced any of the following issues using a crypto frading platform?e
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Approximate Value Lost During Incident

» Among those who reported losing crypto or money because of a hacking incident, fraud, or scam, 49% reported that it was less than $5000, 22%
between $5k and $60k, and 29%%60k or more.

» Differences year over year were not statistically significant, possibly due to small sample sizes.

I 2023 2022

32%
27%

22% 22%
18%

12%
1% 10% 0% 10%

6% 7% 7%

3%
— ] 0% 0%

Less than $1K $1K tounder $5K  $5K to under $10K  $10K to under $20K $20K to under $40K $40K to under $60K $60K to under $80K $80K to under $100k Over $100k

Base: Lost crypto or money because of a hacking incident, fraud or a scam 2023 (n=34); 2022 (n=41)
Q30. You mentioned you lost crypto or money because of a hacking incident, fraud or a scam. What was the
approximate value of the crypto or money you lost at the time of the incident?2
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Confirmed Crypto Trading Plaiform Was Registered Prior to Purchase

Among those who obtained assets through a centralized crypto trading platforms, 38% reported that they confirmed if the platform was registered with their provincial
securities regulator before purchasing, while 50% said they did not, and 13% that they don't know if they did.

| don’'t know,
13%

Yes, 38%

No, 50%

Q45D. Before purchasing crypto assets, did you confirm if the crypto trading platform you used to acquire them was

registered with your provincial securities regulator and permitted to do business in your province?

Base: Acquired assets through Cenftralized Crypto Trading Platform (n=347)
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Atitude Towards Investment Decisions

= Canadians’ self-assessed attitudes towards investment decisions remained ;enerally consistent with those expressed in 2022. The ma{ori’ry (56%)

continued to consider themselves more conservative in their approach (29

said they were conservative and 27% very conservative

, while 30%

considered themselves more aggressive, including 25% who were willing to accept a moderate level of risk and 5% who were aggressive.
= Compared to 2022, more Canadians were willing to accept a moderate level of risk (2023: 26%; 2022: 22%), while fewer reported that they were not

an active investor (2023: 9%; 2022: 11%).

| am very conservative and fry to minimize
risk and avoid the possibility of any loss.

| am conservative but willing to accept a
small amount of risk and possibility of loss.

| am willing to accept a moderate level
of risk and tolerate moderate losses to
achieve potentially higher returns.

| am aggressive and typically take on
significant risk. | can tolerate large losses for
the potential of achieving higher returns.

% More

Conservative

56% |

% More

Aggaressive

I am not an investor and don't make
investment decisions.

| don't know

Base: All respondents 2023 (n=2360); 2022 (n=2360)
Q45. What is your atfitude toward risk when making investment decisions?
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2023

27% ‘

29%

25% A

5%
9% Y
6%

Higher among... 2022

55+ (33% vs. 18-34: 22%; 35-54: 25%)

Women (32% vs. men: 22%)

Never owned crypto (30% vs. those who own
crypto assets or funds: 18%)

26%

56%
55+ (33% vs. 18-34: 27%; 35-54: 28%)

Advised by portfolio manager (42% vs. robo-
advised: 32%, self-directed: 28%)

Under 55 (18-34: 30%; 35-54: 28% vs. 55+: 18%) N
Men (31% vs. women: 18%)

Own crypto assets or funds (41% vs. never owned: 21%) 22%
Self-directed investor (12% vs. portfolio manager: 4%)
Household income $100k+ (37% vs. $60k-<$100k: 22%,
$40k-<$60k: 20%, Under $40k: 18%)

26%

4%

Under 55 (18-34: 7%; 35-54: 6% vs. 55+: 2%)

Men (7% vs. women: 3%)

Own crypto assets or funds (12% vs. never owned: 3%)
Self-directed investor (12% vs. robo-advised: 6%,
portfolio manager: 4%)

Household income $100k+ (8% vs. $60k-<$100k: 6%,
$40k-<$60k: 2%, Under $40k: 4%)

1%
7%



Profile by Investor Type (1 of2)

= Those who accept more risk in their approach to investment decisions continued to have higher knowledge of crypto assets, stronger belief in crypto

ggsé;ts’ current and future role in our financial system, and more experience with crypto assets. These resu?ts were consistent with trends observed in

» Those who were more aggressive in their approach were more familiar with crypto assets, more likely to know what crypto assets are, more likely to
have been exposed to crypto assets ads, and more likely to currently own either crypto assefs or crypto funds. They were also more likely to strongly
belleJrV¢ ’rﬂ?’r cryp?’r]ozosse’r?hploy a key role in the financial system, that they will continue to in the future, and to have strong intent to purchase crypto
assets in the nex months.

KNOWLEDGE/ IMPRESSIONS/OWNERSHIP OF CRYPTO ASSETS

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Currently own assets or fundsi 10% V¥V 13% 7%V 10% 9% V¥ 13% 17%V 22% 24% V 35%
Accurate awareness of crypto assetsi  54% A 51% 45% 47% 56% v 60% 69% A 63% 75% A 70%
Familiarity (% 5-7) 1  27% 30% 22% 22% 22% Vv 28% 34%vy 39% 52% 51%

Key role currently (% 5-7) ¢  26% V¥ 38% 22%V 35% 23% V 32% 30%VY 47% 47% Vv 57%

Keyrole in future (% 5-7)1 34% V¥ 49% 32%V 47% 32% Vv 45% 36%Y 60% 55% Vv 63%

Plan to purchase in year (% 5-7) ¢ 20% V¥ 31% 16%Y 22% 17% V 28% 24%V 44% 43% VY 48%

Seen crypto asset ads! 45% V¥ 65% 33%V 57% 46% Vv 69% 55%v 71% 68% Vv 78%

Base: All respondents 2023 (n=2360); 2022 (n=2360)
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Profile by Investor Type (2 of 2)

Consistent with 2022, those with a higher tolerance for risk in investment decisions were more likely to be men, to be younger, to have a higher
household income, to have more formal education, and to be employed full-time or self-employed.

Very . . e . -
Total Conservahve Moderate Total NN Conservative  Moderate

2023 1 2022 -“2-(-}5:3“- 2022 1 2023 12022 ' 2023 12022 -“2-(-);:3“- 2022 2023 | 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022
GENDER EDUCATION
Male! 49% 1 49% ! 39% 141% ! 46% Vi49% ! 62% 160% ! 73% i74% High school or less 1 20% VY 23% | 23%Vi27% | 18% {17% | 129¥ 16% | 12%V!14%
Female 51% 5]% 61% 59% 53% 52% 38% 40% 26% 26% Co“eges/otgedirs“c\);?&o:(/ 41% 42% 37%' 44% 35%' 43% 32%' 39% 31%v42%
AGE . .
University degree or
. ) © ) ) ) ) oA 45% > A 44%
18-34 28% |28% i 23% 123% i 25%V.28% ! 34%Ai29% i 41%V:60% higher 397 A 35% | 407 N 30% | AT7A 407 | STZeA}45% | 577 A 44T
35-541 35% 135% % 32% 132% i 33% i31%: 39%Vi42% | 42%Ai31% EMPLOYMENT
55+ 37% |37% | 45% [45% | 42% (M1%! 27% 129% | 17%A} 9% Employed Full-ime | 45% A{ 40% | 40% A{35% | 44%A!40% | 57%A!52% | 67% A{64%
INCOME Self-employed! 6% 1| 6% ! 4% 5% ' 5% 5% { 7%V¥Wi10% | 10%Vi12%
<$50k 3]%v 36% 367V 40% 27%v 31% 1 23%Vi27% 22%' 28% Retired 123% 123% | 27% 129% | 28% 126% | 17% 18% 7% 6%
$50K_$'|OOK 32% ! 34% 35% !36% ! 34% !'35% zq%v 40% ! 34% !33% Full-time pOrenT 4% 4% 5% 5% 2%' 4% 3%‘ 2% 2% 0%

$100K-$150K} 15% | 14% ! 12%Wi14% ! 19%V¥i22% ! 21% 123% ! 17%V!25%
$150K+! 12%Ai 7% | 8% Al 2% | 10% Al 3% | 19% Al 6% | 25% Al 10%

Base: All respondents 2023 (n=2360); 2022 (n=2360)
Q45. What is your attitude toward risk when making investment decisions?
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Financial Knowledge

A series of four questions were used to assess Canadians’ financial
knowledge. Across these measures, the average financial knowledge score
was 51%, higher than in 2022 (48%).

15% answered all four questions correctly, 25% three questions correctly, 26%
two questions correctly, 21% one question correctly and 14% got zero correct.
Compared to 2022, a higher proportion answered all four questions correctly.

Notably, general financial knowledge was higher among those who own
crypto assets or crypto funds (68%) compared to non-owners (51%) who had
the same average financial knowledge as the general population.

Average financial knowledge continued to be higher among:
* Investors (investors: 61%, non-investors: 40%)

o Self-directed (self-directed: 70%; online / robo-advisor: 52%; advisor or
portfolio manager: 59%)

» Those with more aggressive approach to investing: (Very conservative: 45%;
Conservative 57%; Moderate: 62%; Aggressive 62%)

* Men (men 59%; women: 44%)
« Canadians 55+ (55+: 58%,; 18-34: 45%,; 35-54. 49%)

» Those with more formal education (<High school: 30%; High school: 40%,;
Post-Secondary: 48%; University grad: 61%)

« Those with higher annual incomes (Under $40k: 43%; $40k- <$60k: 47%; $60k-
<$100k: 54%; $100k+: 61%)

63 - ©lpsos Source: Gen_Obj. General Objective Knowledge

Financial Knowledge Score
(Average % correct responses)

2023 2022

51% 48%

Number of Correct Answers

Zero 14% 16%
One 21% 23%
Two 26% 25%
Three 25% 24%
Four | 5 A 12%

*3 out of the 4 questions used fo assess financial knowledge were identical
to those used in the recent Bank of Canada survey (Bitcoin Awareness,
Ownership and Use: 2016-2020). One additional question (Q42b) was
added on the impact of interest rates on bond prices which is unique to

this study.
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Interest Rate Knowledge

56% of Canadians correctly answered a question about interest rates (higher than in 2022: 52%). Three in ten (31%) chose the wrong answer, while 13%
said they don’t know.

Own crypto assets or funds: 60%
Non-owners: 57%

56%)A - Investors: 65%

Non-investors: 47%

Correct response

| don’t know More than $110

Less than $110

247

Exactly $110

Base: All respondents 2023 (n=2360); 2022 (n=2360)
Q40. Suppose you had $100 in a savings account and the interest rate was 2% per year. After 5 years,
how much do you think you would have in the account if you leff the money to grow?
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Knowledge of Inflation

68% of Canadians correctly answered a question about inflation and spending power (higher than in 2022: 64%). Around one in five (17%) chose the
wrong answer, while 18% said they don’t know.

Own crypto assets or funds: 68%

Correct response Non-owners: 69%

687 —*

Investors: 76%
Non-investors: 43%

...less than
| don’t know foday
...exactly the
same as today B%v
...more than
today

Base: All respondents 2023 (n=2360); 2022 (n=2360)
Q41. Imagine that the interest rate on your savings account was 1% per year and inflation was 2% per year. After 1 year, with the money in this account, would you be able to buy...
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Company Stocks vs. Mutual Funds Knowledge

When asked a true or false question about purchasing a single company'’s stock versus a mutual fund, 53% of Canadians answered correctly (consistent
with 2022: 51%). Roughly one third (36%) said they don’t know, while 10% chose the wrong answer.

Buying a single company’s stock usually
provides a safer return than a mutual fund.
Correct response

| don’'t know

10%
True., 11%

True v

| don't
know,
38%

Own crypto assets or funds: 59%

Non-owners: 53% o 53%

Investors: 67%

Non-investors: 38% False

False., 51%

Base: All respondents 2023 (n=2360); 2022 (n=2360)
Q42. Please answer frue or false to the following question: “Buying a single company'’s stock usually provides a safer return than a mutual fund?”
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Interest Rate / Bond Price Knowledge

Understanding of the impact of interest rates on bond prices remained low and consistent with 2022. Roughly one quarter (27%) answered correctly,
while 36% said they don’t know, and 36% chose the wrong answer.

Own crypto assets or funds: 44%

Non-owners: 24%
277 —o

Investors: 36%
Non-investors: 13%

Correct response

Rise

| don't know

26%

Fall

Stay the same

Base: All respondents 2023 (n=2360); 2022 (n=2360)
Q42b. If interest rates fall, what should happen to bond prices?
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Investment Products Owned

* The most common investment products held by Canadians were mutual funds (33%) and employee-based pension plans (33%), followed by GIC's or Term Deposits
(27%) and individual held stocks (22%). 24% of Canadians said that they do not own any of these investment products, lower than in 2022 (28%).

» Compared to 2022, a higher proportion reported having a pension plan through their employer or GICS or Term Deposits,.

Mutual Funds

A pension plan through my employer

Guaranteed Investment Certificates (GICs) or Term
deposits

| currently do not own any investment products

Individually held stocks

Exchange-traded units, including exchange-traded funds
(ETFs) and Real Estate Investment Trusts (REITS)

Canada Savings Bonds

Private equity investments (private placements, hedge
funds, pooled funds or other exempt market products)

Bonds or notes other than Canada Savings Bonds

Other types of securities or derivatives (e.g., stock options,
contracts for difference)

| don't know

Base: All respondents 2023 (n=2360); 2022 (n=1738)
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2023

I 337
I 337 A

I 27 A
L FIAJ
I 27
I 137

| KA

B <

B s

| A

8%

Q3. Do you own any of the following investment products either inside or outfside of an RRSP, RESP, RRIF, or TFSA?

2022
33%
26%
20%
28%
22%
13%

9%
6%
7%
6%

8%
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Management of Investments

The most common way Canadians managed their investments was by working with an advisor or portfolio manager (45%), followed by being a self-directed investor

(26%), and using an online robo-advisor (10%). Results were consistent with 2022.

. | work with, or have, an advisor or portfolio
manager or exempt market dealer

. | use an online investment advisor/robo-advisor
that selects investments on my behalf

| am a self-directed investor; | do not work with an
adyvisor and | manage my own investments

| only have investments through
my employer’s pension plan

. | don't have an investment account that
holds any of the above investments

. | don't know

Base: All respondents 2023 (n=1567); 2022 (n=1147)

Q4. Not including investments that are part of your pension plan through your employer, how do you manage
70 - ©lpsos your primary investment account (i.e., an account that holds stocks, ETFs, REITs, bonds, notes, mutual funds, or

other types of securities or derivatives)?

2023

26%

8%

8%
KYA

2022

42%

7%
2%

Canadians 55+ were more likely to
use an advisor (18 - 34 : 30%, 35- 54 :
42%, 55+ : 59%), while being a self-
directed investor was more
common among Canadians under
the age of 54 (18 - 34 : 32%, 35- 54 :
28%, 55+ : 21%).

Younger Canadians were also more
likely to report using robo-advisors
compared to other age groups 18-
34: 22%, 35-54: 9%, 55+: 2%).

Those with high general financial
knowledge were much more likely
to say they were self-directed,
compared to those with low or
moderate finance knowledge (low:
13%, moderate:18%, high: 36%
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Value of Household Investments

Fewer Canadians reported not having any investments than in 2022, and a higher proportion reported investments valued at between $50k and less than $100k.

m 2023 m2022
22%
12%
50K - <$100K A
oo [
14%
100K - <$250K

8%
250K - <$500K
$250K - <$500 5%
7%
500K - <§$1M
$ $ &%
4%
1M+
’ 3%

Does not have investments 197V
Prefer not to answer 14%

Base: All respondents 2023 (n=2360); 2022 (n=2360)
Q46. What is the total value of all your household investments whether held inside or outside of an RRSP, RESP, RRIF, or TFSA?2
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Demographics (2023)

GENDER HOUSEHOLD COMPOSITION EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Multi-person

Single-person
household

household

77%

o

os I B 8
[MQ 51% 28% 35% 37%

Female 18 to 34 35 to 54 55

CHILDREN IN HOUSEHOLD EDUCATION

25%
Q ChndZ °

20% 41%

household

39%

High school or Some post- Undergraduate
less secondary, degree or higher
college or trade
school

Base: All respondents 2023 (n=2360)
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Employed full-time - 45%
Retired l 23%
Employed part-time I 10%

Self employed I 6%
Unemployed but
looking for a job 4%

Unemployed and not
looking for a job/Long- | 3%
ferm sick or disabled

Full-time parent,
homemaker | 4%

Student/Pupil | 4%

Military | 0%

Prefer not fo answer | 1%



Ontario Securities Commission — Investor Office Ipsos

Tyler Fleming Michael Howell

Director, Investor Office Vice President

Tfleming@osc.gov.on.ca Michael.Howell@ipsos.com

Alexandra Marin Nicholas Bavutista-Beauchesne

Senior Advisor, Investor Research Research Manager
aMmarin@osc.gov.on.ca Nicolas.Bautista-Beauchesne@ipsos.com

Meera Paleja
Program Head, Research & Behavioural Insights
mpaleja@osc.gov.on.ca
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